
Snohomish County Council

Legislation Text

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:
Motion 22-332, approving Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Contract Medical Staffing between
Snohomish County and Health Pros Northwest relating to temporary healthcare personnel

DEPARTMENT:  Sheriff’s Office Corrections Bureau

ORIGINATOR:  Karla Beers

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:  Ken Klein (review/approved 8/5/22)

PURPOSE: Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement to engage agency medical
staffing to supplement Corrections health care employees on an as needed basis.

BACKGROUND: Snohomish County Sheriff’s Office Corrections Bureau operates a 24 hour/7 day per week
medical department to serve the medical needs of the inmate population. The medical clinic may require
contract nursing and healthcare personnel to work various shifts in the clinic to temporarily supplement County
staff when existing employees are not available to provide coverage on an overtime basis. Health Pros NW
offers competitive rates and an alternate option of bringing in as-needed temporary medical staff. The
Professional Services Agreement to provide temporary staffing solutions was approved in February 2021. This
Amendment No. 1 is to modify the Agreement’s fee structure, Exhibit A.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:
EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

TOTAL

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE CURRENT YR 2ND YR 1ST 6 YRS

TOTAL

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES:  No fiscal impact; No change to contracted amount

File #: 2022-0756, Version: 1

Snohomish County Council Printed on 11/30/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0756, Version: 1

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
ORIGINAL CONTRACT# AMOUNT

AMENDMENT CONTRACT# AMOUNT

Contract Period
ORIGINAL START 01/01/2021 END 12/31/2025

AMENDMENT START END

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS:  review/approved by Risk Management (Diane Baer
8/4/22), Finance (Nathan Kennedy 8/4/22) and approved as to form only (DPA Lyndsey M. Downs)

Snohomish County Council Printed on 11/30/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

